LR200 LR200

ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 200

Introduced by Gloor, 35; Seiler, 33.

WHEREAS, Nebraska lost a dedicated public servant when Michael W. Wassinger passed away on May 2, 2013, in Hastings, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wassinger was appointed for the first time in 2006 to the Nebraska State Board of Public Accountancy; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wassinger served on various committees of the board including for three years as vice chairman and also as a longtime reviewer and member of the board's Quality Enhancement Program where he was instrumental in successfully requiring CPA firms to submit financial reports for review by other CPA reviewers to assist and educate firms within the accounting profession; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wassinger was a member of the Convention Center Facility Financing Board for the Pinnacle Bank Arena and had been a successful partner at the McDermott and Miller, PC firm for over thirty years in Hastings; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wassinger was a proud father and husband, a true professional, and a Nebraska public servant and community member who will be greatly missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature sends its condolences to the friends and family of Michael W. Wassinger.

LR200

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Gladys Wassinger.